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MEMORANDUM

To: Mayor and City Council
From: Bob Mullen, Communications Director
Date: March 14, 2016

Subject: 2015 Community Survey

Background

In the fall of 2015, the Communications Department worked with Pioneer Marketing
and Research to conduct the city’s second community survey of residents, a follow
up to the previous survey conducted in 2013. The intent of the survey was to gauge
residents' satisfaction with City services as well as gather opinions on select issues
and compare the new data and findings with the survey data collected in 2013.

Similar to the 2013 survey, the 2015 survey questions sought to bring together
citizen feedback on important topic areas including: Quality of Life; Public Trust;
City Services; Community Events; Department Interaction; Community
Communication, and Policy Issues.

The community survey was developed by the city and its research partner Pioneer
Marketing and independently executed by Pioneer staff from August to December
2015. The citizen survey consisted of mailed invitations which were randomly
distributed to 5,000 households within the city limits with instructions for
completing the survey via the web using an individualized ID/password. The use of
unique passwords prevented access by unauthorized individuals and kept the
survey being taken multiple times by the same respondent.

Pioneer received 415 completed online surveys, an 8.4 percent return rate which is
above average for community surveys using a similar mail methodology, and 47
residents conducted individual one-on-one follow-up telephone interviews. The
maximum margin of error for total study results is at £4.7% at the 95% confidence
level. Pioneer concluded the study results are representative of and projectable to
the population of Dunwoody citizens based on its scientific survey methodology and
research, coupled with its analysis showing demographic data for study
respondents generally match the demographic characteristics for residents of the
City of Dunwoody.
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The data and findings from the 2015 Community Survey are included in the
attached 2015 Dunwoody Community Survey presentation.

The primary findings from the survey demonstrated high levels of satisfaction with
city services. The latest data, when compared to the results from the 2013 survey,
reaffirms positive opinions from respondents who regard Dunwoody as a good place
to raise children, believe the city conveys an overall feeling of safety and an upbeat
quality of life.

When considering the strengths of the city, survey respondents pointed to location,
safe community and parks as the city’s top three assets. Conversely, the top
weaknesses as identified by respondents were traffic, streets and infrastructure,
and transportation, which were very similar to the responses gathered on the same
questions from the 2013 survey.

Topics and areas where 2015 survey responses changed from the 2013 input
pointed to a dramatically improved perception of how City Council members handle
city finances and respond to the community. Opinions regarding the city’s parks
also swung to the positive when compared to 2013 responses as demonstrated by
parks being listed as one of the top three strengths of the city. Respondents also
gave higher ratings to the Parks and Recreation Department on the overall quality
of parks and quality of trails and open spaces.

Based on the 2015 survey responses, Dunwoody residents on the whole: are very
pleased with services provided by the city government; have a high level of
appreciation for city staff and employees; seek answers to address traffic and
transportation issues; show concern about the quality of schools; and, feel the city
is a safe place to live, raise a family and work.
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e Obhjective

Measure perceptions of the quality of life in
Dunwoody and citizen satisfaction with City
services.

_V((:_

e |Intended Use of Results

Assess and prioritize current and future projects
and services in the community.

2015 Dunwoody Community Survey 2
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e Survey Methodoloqgy:

Web-based survey of residents

Mailed an invitation to a random sample of 5,000 households
within the Dunwoody City limits

420 completes (8.4% response rate)
Maximum margin of error is £4.7% (at 95% confidence level)

Data weighted to reflect actual distribution of age among
Dunwoody residents

Follow-up phone calls with 47 residents

SCALE: 1to 5
- 1 = Poor, Strongly Disagree or Very Dissatisfied
- 5 = Excellent, Strongly Agree or Very Satisfied

2015 Dunwoody Community Survey 3
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Respondent Profile

Length of Residency

- Less than 1 year (newcomer)

-2to 3 years

-4 to 5 years

- 6 to 10 years

- 11 to 15 years

- 16 to 20 years

- 21 years and over
Age

-18to 34

-35t0 44

-45to 54

-55to 64

- 65to 74

- 75 or older
Gender

- Male

- Female

- Prefer not to answer
Ethnicity

- White alone

- Black alone

- Hispanic/Latino background

- Other

- Prefer not to answer

2015 Dunwoody Community Survey

10.5%
24.3%

8.0%
12.2%
15.0%

7.2%
22.9%

32.0%
17.3%
18.6%
17.5%
8.2%
6.4%

50.4%
44.2%
5.4%

69.7%
5.6%
6.5%
8.6%
9.6%
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How Satisfied are you with the following
City of Dunwoody Characteristics?

(Average Ratings — Scale: 1 = Very dissatisfied to 5 = Very satisfied)
4.22

As a place to raise children
4.29
4.19
Overall feeling of safety
4.05
4.21
4.22
3.99

Overall quality of life in Dunwoody
4.09

3.91
3.76
3.82
3.65

As a place to work

The future prospects of Dunwoody
3.58
3.50
3.60
3.48

3.56
3.47

Overall appearance of the City

As a place to visit

Quality of new development

N 2015 = 2013

As a place to retire

2015 Dunwoody Community Survey
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What’s Your Opinion on these aspects and

amenities of living in Dunwoody?

(Average Ratings — Scale: 1 = Poor to 5 = Excellent)

Access to goods and services (retail opportunities)

Overall reputation of Dunwoody
Opportunities to volunteer

Opportunities for youth

Availability of healthy lifestyle activities

Employment opportunities

Opportunities to participate in community matters

Arts and culture
Entertainment options

Availability of paths and walking trails

4.35
4.33
4.23
4.05

3.80
3.84

3.71
3.68
3.83
3.64
3.67
3.56
3.76
3.52
3.56
3.41
3.39
3.40
3.67

GH

3.14
3.38
3.07

M 2015 w2013

Financial transparency of City spending
1 2
2015 Dunwoody Community Survey
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To what extent do you agree with each of the following

statements about living in Dunwoody?
(Average Ratings — Scale: 1 = Strongly disagree to 5 = Strongly agree)
Dunwoody is a good place to own or operate a business

I am happy with the overall appearance of the City
| feel informed regarding the City's happenings and — 3.58

initiatives

Dunwoody has a strong sense of community

H 2015 m 2013

City's planning and development

I have confidence in my City's Government

2015 Dunwoody Community Survey
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What's your level of agreement with statements
concerning the City of Dunwoody?

(Average Ratings — Scale: 1 = Strongly disagree to 5 = Strongly agree)

3.51

GH

Citizens of Dunwoody get an appropriate value in City
services for the amount of taxes they pay
3.50
3.54
The City Council is doing a good job of handling the City's
finances
3.08
3.41
The City Council is responsive to the community
3.00
m 2015 = 2013
2 3 4
8

2015 Dunwoody Community Survey
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What Do You Consider The Biggest Issue Facing
The City of Dunwoody Today?

(Open Ended Question)
43%

Traffic

Too much growth/Development

DeKalb School/education

Lack of sidewalks/walkinmg paths/green space/parks

Aesthetics

m2015 m2013

Road repair/Fixing potholes

30% 40% 50%

Tilly Mill/Mount Vernon intersection
10% 20%

0%
2015 Dunwoody Community Survey

GH



IS
\§)

What Do You Consider The Biggest Issue Facing

The City of Dunwoody Today?

Most Change Since 2013

Citizens not welcoming change/Division of
citizens/Conflicting views of future

City/Mayor/Officials disregarding citizens/Lack of
transparency

Taxes

The City spending too much money

(Open Ended Question)

24%

m 2015 m2013

0%

10%

2015 Dunwoody Community Survey

20%

30%

10
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What do you consider to be the top strengths of the City?

(Top Three Answers From List)

e R
T 89%

I 61
A 68%

P——— 26%
A 39%

: e 25%
EdUCation S 36%

e 28%
Parks e 17%

: : P 18%
Business Climate I 14%

. e 5%
Streets and infrastructure S 11%

ities TS 12%
Career opportunities 6%

I 11%
Government e 6%
8%
B 5%
2%
4%
4%
3%

Location
Safe Community

Lifestyle and Entertainment

Workforce
Cultural Arts

Transportation

. 4%
Traffic rz% ®2015 m2013

Elected officials H,/ 5%
(1]

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

2015 Dunwoody Community Survey
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What do you consider to be the top weaknesses of the City?

Traffic

Streets and infrastructure
Elected officials
Transportation

Parks

Education

Cultural Arts

City government

Career opportunities
Lifestyle and Entertainment
Business Climate

Safe Community
Workforce

Location

(Top Three Answers From List)

TR 837
e 70%

5%
I 38%

P 12%
I 30%

I 29%
A 30%

9%
I 24%

I 19%
I 21%

P 16%
I 21%
B 9%
I 19%
I 17%
I 15%

25%
I 14%
9%
B 9%
B 6%
6%
8%
o 2%
W 4%
1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

2015 Dunwoody Community Survey

m 2015 m2013

70% 80%

90%

12
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Comparative Analysis of City Strengths/Weaknesses

(Strengths%) — (Weakness %)
. 82%
Location 58%
. 61%
Safe Community 62‘%
Parks 19%
-7%
Busi li 9%
usiness Climate 5%
: 6%
Education 0 15%
4%
Cultural Arts -14% o
2%
City Government -13%
1%
Lifestyle / Entertainment . 25%
0%
Workforce 33%
_36%5% Transportation
_Eo,
_9¢yf % Career Opportunities
_70,
-29% L Elected Officials
-51% . Streets/Infrastructure " 201>
o -27% = 2013
-79% - Traffic
-100% 0% 100%
13

2015 Dunwoody Community Survey
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How much do you agree with the following statements
concerning Development in Dunwoody?
(Average Ratings — Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree to 5 = Strongly Agree)
4.34
4.46

Careful planning for development
needed to ensure balance between

economic interests and city's character
4.15

Maintaining & improving Dunwoody
Village is important to sense of
community/economic vitality

3.84

Creating primary jobs, quality business
climate & growing the tax base are
critical to city's long-term stability

3.74

3.62

i
@

Important to expand Dunwoody's tax
3.57

base to help provide quality services
without tax increases

3.50

3.28

Continued economic growth will

m 2015 = 2013

depend on providing adequate

transportation & workforce housing
3.19

City should offer financial assistance to
help attract new businesses and
retain/expand existing biz

2015 Dunwoody Community Survey
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4.29
4.27

How would you rate the quality of services provided by...?

(Average Ratings — Scale: 1 = Very dissatisfied to 5 = Very satisfied)

Dunwoody Police Department

Dunwoody Parks Department

3.64
3.51

Dunwoody Municipal Court

Dunwoody Publics Works Department
3.60

0
3.59

Dunwoody Finance & Administrative Department

Dunwoody City Government
3.54

m 2015 = 2013

Dunwoody Community Development Department

2015 Dunwoody Community Survey
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4.34
4.33

(Average Ratings — Scale: 1 = Poor to 5 = Excellent)

How do you rate the Police Department on the following?

4.25

Overall performance of the Dunwoody Police
4.29

Department

o
Quality of personnel
Providing a safe place to live
4.19
4.14

4.12

Community interaction
4.07

m 2015 m2013

4.06
4.06

Use of social media

16

H

Traffic safety and speed control
2 3

2015 Dunwoody Community Survey
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(Average Ratings — Scale: 1 = Poor to 5 = Excellent)
3.97

How do you rate the Public Works Department on the following?

Response to emergency situations

Public Works Department overall
- . . 3.70
See-Click-Fix/Online service request system -
. . 3.65
Customer Service of Public Works Department
IN 3.67
i
. . 3.61
Maintenance of City sidewalks
3.35
. Lo 3.59
Maintenance of public right of way
3.52
. . 3.45
Response to submitted issues
3.35
3.20
Maintenance of City streets/pothole repair 323 L
1 2 3 4

2015 Dunwoody Community Survey
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(Average Ratings — Scale: 1 = Poor to 5 = Excellent)
3.42

How do you rate Municipal Court Services on the following?

4.08

3.53

Courtesy and quality of Municipal Court Customer Service
3.61

Time of day of court appointment
3.37

| w
w
©

Efficiency of judicial process
3.57

3.37

_Og_

Availability of fair plea options
3.22

3.21

Overall experience with the Municipal Court
3.16
H 2015 m2013

18

N

w 3
H

(%]

Fairness of judicial process
2

[y

NOTE: Number of responses based on interaction with
2015 Dunwoody Community Survey

Municipal Court within past 2 years.
(2015 = 32 responses/2013 = 19 responses)
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on the following?

(Average Ratings — Scale: 1 = Poor to 5 = Excellent)

How do you rate the job the Code Enforcement division is doing

3.86
ourteousness and quality of Code Enforcement _
customer service
_ 3.59
_ 3.55

Responsiveness to complaints
_ 3.36

_ 3.57
3.31

m 2015 m 2013

) I

GH

Maintaining visual appearance of the community

[y

2015 Dunwoody Community Survey
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(Average Ratings — Scale: 1 = Poor to 5 = Excellent)
4.03

How do you rate the Parks and Recreation Department on the following#

Quality of playgrounds
3.99
Overall quality of Dunwoody parks
3.94
Quality of trails and open spaces
3.89
3.79

Availability of parks

_Zg_

Availability of trails and open spaces

H 2015 = 2013

Youth offerings

4.5

20

Special interest programs
2 2.5

2015 Dunwoody Community Survey
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Which of the following park amenities/programs

do you or your family use?
(Ranked Order From List)

Walking/Nature trails
Dunwoody Nature Center

Children's playgrounds
Picnic areas
Water (river) feature at Brook Run
0%
Bicycle paths
Dog park

Tennis courts

Skate Park

Baseball/Softball fields

Tree Top Quest

Do not use Dunwoody parks

70%

64%
58%
45%
39%
40%
42%
29%
25%

26%

25%
20%

24%
19%

11%
10%
8%
5%
7%
10%
7%
0% m2015 m2013
15%
17I% [l [l [l [l |
20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

10%

0%
2015 Dunwoody Community Survey
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What additional amenities/programs would you like to see added by &
Dunwoody Parks & Rec in the next 20 years?

(Open Ended Question)
. . . 17%
M trails f 1k
ore trails for running/walking o
. . 10%
Bik ths/trail
ike paths/trails 15%
0,
Sports fields (baseball/softball/soccer/lacrosse) 101/;y
(]
0,
Tennis/baskeball/volleyball courts 8%
9%
8%
(o) tral
pen/green central area 8%
' o,
a4 Children/Youth programs 8%
8%
7%
M k
ore parks 12%
Improve/maintain current areas 7%
12%
. 7%
Public pool/water park/splash pad
3%
- . 6%
Pavillion/ampitheater/green for concerts/events 6%
(]
m 2015 = 2013
28%
22

Sports complex/fitness center/rec center

Don't know/nothing/none/don't use
2015 Dunwoody Community Survey



Which of the following special events have you
attended in the past year?

55%

_gg_

2015 Dunwoody Community Survey

Dunwoody Arts Festival 62%
Food Truck Thursday 0% 52%
45%
July 4th Parade 54%
. 42%
Lemonade Days Festival 52%
. 24%
Light Up Dunwoody 27%
. 12%
Nature Center Butterfly Festival 18%
. 11%
Movie Under the Stars 5%
Household Hazardous Waste Disposal event 3% 11%
Nature Center Summer Concert 6‘Vf%
Dunwoody Town Hall meeting 7:A’
7%
Nature Center Friday Night Hike gg’
(]
Run Dunwoody 5k 5& = 2015 m2013
Have not attended any special events in past year 16% 21%
(]
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
23
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How Important is it to Have Arts, Culture, and
Creative Offerings in Dunwoody?

(Average Ratings — Scale: 1 = Not Important to 5 = Very Important)

Very

0,
important ar%

Somwhat

0,
important 31%

Neutral

Somewhat
unimportant

Average Rating = 4.18

Not at all
important

3%

2015 Dunwoody Community Survey
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How would you rate the quality of information the City of Dunwoody

AVERAGE RATING

EXCELLENT -5

POOR-1

communicates to its residents?

(Average Ratings — Scale: 1 = Poor to 5 = Excellent)

3%
2%

3.57
3.64
3.42

4%

12%

10%
10%

11%

16%
17%

57% Under 55 rated information
quality at 4 or 5.

38%
0%
36%

27%
24%
33%

15% of those 55+ rated
information quality at 1 or 2.

B Total EHUnder55 M55+

0%

10%

20%

30% 40%

2015 Dunwoody Community Survey 25
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3.90

Rating Aspects of City of Dunwoody’s Website

Projecting proper image of Dunwoody
3.90
Quality / accuracy of information
3.85
Dunwoody's website - Overall
3.81
3.76

Overall look and feel / format

Ease of navigation

Availability of needed information

m 2015 w2013

Ease of providing feedback

3.43

26

Value of external links
3.10 3.20 3.30 3.40 350 3.60 3.70 3.80 3.90 4.00

2015 Dunwoody Community Survey



(Pre-List)
65%
90%

Which method do you use to obtain information about Dunwoody?

51%

Print news publications
Talking to a neighbor 61%
Homeowners' Associations - 239(;{2
Email from the City m 36%
5 Facebook m 24%
Local Dunwoody blog sites 3% 22%
Twitter m % 12%
Attend meetings -1:%;‘: %
YouTube H;:%
RSS Feeds E i:ﬁ: m 2015 = 2013
20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

0% 10%
2015 Dunwoody Community Survey

GH



Which of these print news publications are you most likely to
use to obtain information about Dunwoody?*

(Pre-List)

PRINT NEWS PUBLICATIONS
86%

Dunwoody Crier

Dunwoody Reporter

_09_

Dunwoody Neighbor

m 2015 m 2013

90%

80%

Atlanta Journal-Constitution
13%
50% 60% 70%

40%

20% 30%

10%

*Note: Question wording
0%

different in 2013
2015 Dunwoody Community Survey
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Major strengths & benefits:

Concerns & areas for improvement:

Location

Safe community
Business climate
Quality of life

Access to goods/services °

Good place to raise a
family

Overall reputation

2015 Dunwoody Community Survey 29

Traffic control

Streets & infrastructure
Schools/Need Dunwoody system
Transportation

Lack of entertainment/dining
options

Responsiveness to needs of
residents

GH
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Overall, Dunwoody citizens:

Are very pleased with City services, have high

customer service ratings and appreciate City staff
and employees

Feel the City is a safe place to live, raise a family,
and work

Seek solutions to traffic & transportation issues
Concerned about the quality of schools

2015 Dunwoody Community Survey 30
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